The City of Fort Morgan will, to the extent funding is appropriated by the City 
Council, reimburse the abutting property owner one-half (½) of the actual cost to 
remove, repair, and construct the sidewalk fronting or abutting their property, up 
to a maximum of one-hundred twenty five (125) lineal feet or five-hundred (500) 
square feet per location, whichever is less, per year. Removal and replacement 
of existing sidewalk shall be required to be eligible for reimbursement. The rate at 
which reimbursement will be made to the landowner shall not exceed the price